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ANSI 104.2 Conv. Industry Tolerance

104.2 Dimensions. Dimensions that are not stated as
"maximum” or "'minimum” are absolute. All dimensions

are subject to conventional industry tolerances.

DIMENSION EXAMPLE

A Range A 16i01 80
A CT within this range
A Range provides the tolerance

A Minimum or maximum A Min knee space 2
A  CT permitted

dimension, without two

specific minimum or A Designer may wish to specify a

maximum end points different number than the code
min/max in order to decrease

the potential for construction

tolerance issues
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2003 ANSI 602.2 DF

602.2 Clear Floor Space. A clear floor space com- A\ .
plying with Section 305, positioned for a forward A DF Cleal’ ﬂOOI‘ Space.

approach to the drinking fountain, shall be provided.

Knee and toe space complying with Section 306 A Forward:; knee + toe clearance
shall be provided. The clear floor space shall be ;
centered on the drinking fountain. A Centered on DF

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Drinkinlg fountains for standing persons.

2. Drinking fountains primarily for children’s A Exceptions:

use shall be permitted where the spout is

30 inches (760 mm) maximum above the A i

floor, and a parallel approach complying A DF fOI’ Standmg persons

with Section 305, centered on the drinking A . N

fountain, is provided. A D.F for childreno
3. In existing buildings, existing drinking foun- with parallel approach

tains providing a parallel approach comply-

ing with Section 305, centered on the A —Bdsting-bldgs——centered-parate

drinking fountain, shall be permitted.

4. Where specifically permitted by the admin- A WA Ee pel f ”EEed-
istrative authority, a parallel approach com- .
plying with Section 305, centered on the ¢ centeres e adtet pe”'”EEeel t0
drinking fountain, shall be permitted for —replace-exsting-with-parale

drinking fountains that replace existing
drinking fountains with a parallel approach.




2009 ANSI 602.2 DF Clr FIr Sp

6021 General. Accessihle drinking fourtains shall comph with Sections 602 and 307,

6022 Clear Floor Space. A clear floor space complying swith Section 3058, positioned for a forward
approachtothe drinking fountain, shall be provided. Knee and toe space complying with Section 306
shall be provided. The clear floor space shall be centered anthe drinking fountain.

EXCEPTIONS:
1. Drinking|fountains for standing persons.

2. Drinking fTountains primarily for children's use shall he permitted where the spout outlet is 30 inches
(FBED o maximum above the floor, a parallel approach complying wwith Section 305 is provided and
the clear floor space is centered an the dinking fountain.

31/, max per 602.5

FIGURE 602.2

PARALLEL APPROACH AT DRINKING FOUNTAINS
PRIMARILY FOR CHILDREN'S USE—(EXCEPTION 2)




ANSI| 602.2 DF Clr FIr Space

A Forward approach per ANSI 305 31/, max per 602.5
A Knee + toe clearance per ANSI 306 ” L
A Centered on DF - T T T

A Exceptions: |

1. DF for standing persons ¢ D
2. DF for childrenbs use |

¢ Spout 300 max A‘:F
¢ Parallel approach |

¢ CFS centered on DF |
- _ _ _1

FIGURE 602.2
PARALLEL APPROACH AT DRINKING FOUNTAINS
PRIMARILY FOR CHILDREN'S USE—(EXCEPTION 2)




ANSI| 307.2 DF Protrusion

A Obijects with leading edges
more than 270 an
t han 800 above
protrude not mor

I_L“
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<

e} e,

N~ Baw il

o~ 1
1200 e ; | 750-800
min. T L__ |t spout

! ~< % opening

—< T

750 -




DF with H20 Bottle Fillers

A Provide at both (where separate)
or either (where combined)
A Standing DF
A Wheelchair DF

A Clear floor space
A Forward or
A Parallel approach

A Controls
A Hand-operated per ANSI 309 or
A Automatic



2017 ANSI - H20 Bottle Fillers

602.4 Bottle filling stations. Bottle filling stations shall com-
ply with Sections 602 4.1 and 602 4.2,

Exception: Where bottle filling stations are part of the
drinking fountain for persons who are standing, the bottle
filling station is not required to comply with this section
provided a bottle filling station is located at the drinking
fountain for persons using wheelchairs.

602.4.1 Clear floor space. A clear floor space positioned
for a forward or side approach shall be provided.

602.4.2 Controls. Controls for bottle filling stations shall
be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated controls
shall comply with Section 309,

U




Water Bottle Substitution 4 DF

SECTION 410
DRINKING FOUNTAINS

410.1 Approval. Drinking fountains shall conform to ASME
Al12.19.1M, ASME A112.19.2M or ASME A112.19.9M and
water coolers shall conform to ARI 1010. Drinking fountains
and water coolers shall conform to NSF 61, Section 9. Where

water is served in restaurants, night clubs, taverns, or bars,
drinking fountains shall not be required.

410.2 Prohibited location. Drinking fountains, water coolers
and bottled water dispensers shall not be installed in public
TeStrooms.

A Permitted in commercial only where:
A DFs are not required by NCPC

A Not permitted in addition to required DFs because NCBC 1109.5.2
addresses DFs provided More than the Minimum Number
requiring 50% standing + 50% wheelchair.

U



NCBC 1109.5 Drinking Ftns

vV

A 1109.5.1
A No fewer than 2
A 1stis for person with disability
A 2" s for person with back problems

A 1109.5.2 7 More than min. provided
A 50% for wheel chair
A 50% for standing
A - Round ¢ or Z with frac




Module 2

Not every disability is visible
Accessible toilet

rE S
Tollet Rooms




ANSI 603.2.1 Turning Space

INDIVIDUAL TOILET ROOMS 603.2.1 Turning Space. A turning space complying

with Section 304 shall be provided within the room. The
A Beyond the door swing required turning space shall not be provided within a toi-
let compartment.

Vd

30 IN. (760 mm) IF ALCOVE IS
| < 24 IN. (610 mm) DEEP

36" IF ALCOVE IS
> 24" DEEP 30 X 48 IN. (760 X 1220 mm)
CLEARANCE FOR LAVATORY

60 X 56 IN
(1525 X 1425 mm)

CLEARANCE
AT WATER R
B CLOSET
N
-

MANEUVERING
SPACE PAST
DOOR SWING

- X1
229 ~ . ,_______,-f’J ?; 220 mm)

FIGURE C304.31(b)
CIRCULAR SPACE WITH OBSTRUCTIONS

60 IN. (1525 mm)
TURNING
CIRCLE

MANEUVERING ©
CLEARANCE
AT DOOR




ANSI 603.2.1 Turning Space

GROUP TOILET ROOMS 603.2.1 Turning Space. A turning space complying

_ with Section 304 shall be provided within the room. The
A Between the lavatories required turning space shall not be provided within a toi-

and the Compartments let compartment.
A Not in the entrance to the




ANSI| 603.2.2 Door Swings

603.2.2 Door Swing. Doors shall not swing into the
clear floor space or clearance for any fixture.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Doors to a tollet or bathing room for a single
occupant, accessed only through a private
office and not for common use or public use
shall be permitted to swing into the clear floor
space, provided the swing of the door can be
reversed to comply with Section 603.2.2.

2. Where the room is for individual use and a clear
floor space complying with Section 305.3 1s pro-
vided within the room beyond the arc of the
door swing, the door shall not be required to
comply with Section 603.2.2.

U



ANSI 404.2.5 Drs In Series

404.2.5 Two Doors in Series. Distance between two hinged or pivoted doors in series
shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum plus the width of any door swinging into the
space. The space between the doors shall provide a turning space complying with

Section 304.
A Straight into stall A Turn into Stall
—=— A—a
IL\\
.."'-" ) q"'l"*-ll_-.. F
! \ _— B0"TURNING SPACE
| : BETWEEN DOORS  /
t i
" ! e 60" TURNING SPACE
e " BETWEEN DOORS
+’ u




Self-Closing Doors + Hardware

604.9.3 HANDICAPPED STALL
604.10.3 AMBULATORY STALL

The language is exactly the same for both ANSI 604.9.3 + 604.10.3 Doors

A Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with Section 404,
except if the approach is to the latch side of the compartment door clearance
between the door side of the stall and any obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065 mm)
minimum. The door shall be self-closing. A door pull complying with Section 404.2.6
shall be placed on both sides of the door near the latch. Toilet compartment doors
shall not swing into the required minimum area of the compartment.




Access. Urinals

A NCBC 1109.2 Exc. 4

A NCBC 1109.2.1.1 Family or
Assisted-Use toilet rooms

A NCBC 1109.2.2

I A Summary

4. Where no more than one urinal is provided in a toilet
room or bathing room, the urinal is not required to be
accessibla

Exception: A urinal is permitted to be provided in
addition to the water closet in a family or assisted-use
toilet room.

1109.2.2 Water closet compartment. Where water closet
compartments are provided in a toilet room or bathing
room, at least one wheelchair-accessiffe compartment shall
be provided. Where the combined total water closet com-
partments and urinals provided in a toilet room or bathing
room is six or more, at least one ambulatory-accessibic
water closet compartment shall be provided in addition to
the  wheelchair-accessible  compartment.  Wheel-
chair-accessible and ambulatory-accessible compartments
shall comply with ICC A117.1.




Module 3

ANSI 604.11

Chi | dr

Tollet Rooms



ANSI 604.11 + 604.9.22 + 606.2

A Not required A Lavatories i ANSI 606.2 Exc. 3 + 4
A Required to comply, if A 6 thru 12: rim 31c¢c
provided knee clearance
, A 5+ younger: parallel OK

ANSI 609.4.2 17 Grab Bars

ANSI 604.2.2.2 - Wheelchair
compartment

A
A

A TO USE TABLE: select single vertical range serving average age of children

Table C&04.11
ADVISORY SPECIFICATIONS FOR WATER CLOSETS SER”LLII'I.IG CHIL‘[)QI?EN AGES 3 THROUGH 12
AGES 3 AND 4 - AGE{ §JTHROUGH 8) AGES 9 THROUGH 12
Water closet certerline 12 inches (305 mm) 120415 fiches (30510 380 mm) [ 1510 18 inches (380 to 455 mm)
Toilet seat height 11t 12 inches (280 t0 305 mm) 12 BA15 fiches (305810 380 mml | 1510 17 inches (380 to 430 mm)
Grab bar height 18to 20 inches (45510 510 mml | 20 fal25 fiches (51010 635 mm) | 25t 27 inches (635 to 685 mm)
Dispenser height 14 inches (355 mm) 140817 fiches (35510 430 mm) [ 17 to 19 inches (430 to 485 mm)

U



ANSI 604.9.5.2 Toe Clearances

r

A 604.9.5.2 Toe Clearance at Conpedront ments f
partition and at least one side partitonof compart ments priff o |
use shall provide (8 A
A atoeclearanceof1 2 6 mi ARFmandm

A extending 6 0 b the compdrtment side face of the partition, exclusive of
partition support members.

EXCEPTIONS:
A 1. Toe clearance at the front partition
A Not required in a cor
depth.
A 2. Toe clearance at the side partition
A Not required in a cor

width.
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NCBC 1107.6.1.1 Hotels

A 1107.6.1.1 Accessible units. In Group R-1 occupancies, Accessible dwelling units and sleeping units
shall be provided in accordance with Table 1107.6.1.1.

A Al R-1 units on a site shall be considered to determine the total number of Accessible units.
Accessible units shall be dispersed among the various classes of units.

A Roll-in showers provided in Accessible units shall include a permanently mounted folding shower seat.
[ANSI 608.2.2.3]

TABLE 1107.6.1.1
ACCESSIBLE DWELLING AND SLEEPING UNITS

MINIMUM REQUIRED NUMBER OF | MINIMUM REQUIRED NUMBER OF
TOTAL NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE UNITS WITHOUT ACCESSIBLE UNITS WITH TOTAL NUMBER OF
UNITS PROVIDED ROLL-IN SHOWERS ROLL-IN SHOWERS REQUIRED ACCESSIBLEUNITS
1to 25 1 0 1
26 to 50 2 0 2
51to 75 3 1 4
76 to 100 4 1 3
101 to 150 5 2 T
151 to 200 6 2 8
201 to 300 7 3 10
301 to 400 8 4 12
401 to 500 9 4 13
501 to 1,000 2% of total 1%o of total 3% of total
Over 1.000 20, Plus 1 for each 100, or 10 Qlus 1 for each 100, or 30 Qlus 2 for each 100, or
’ fraction thereof, over 1,000 fraction thereof, over 1,000 fraction thereof, over 1,000




r

A

NCBC 1107.6.2.1.1 Apts

1107.6.2.1.1 Type A units. In Group R-2 occupancies containing 11 or more dwelling
units or sleeping units at least 5 percent but not less than one of the units shall be a
Type A unit.
For a site with more than 100 units, at least 2 percent of the number of units
exceeding 100 shall be Type A units.

4: UNIT CLASS TOTAL# UNITS 5% 2% #OFTYPEA

3

6 |STUDIO 10 0.50 = 1

7 |1BR 40 2.00 = 2

g |2BR 40 2.00 = 2

8 |3BR 10 0.50 = 1

10 |ABR o 0.00 = o

11 |3BR o 0.00 = o

12 | TOTAL @ 5% 100 5.00 = b

13 |STUDIO 8 0.16( = 1

14 |1ER 90 1.80) = 2

15 |2BR 84 1.68| = 2

16 |3BR 28 0.56( = 1

17 |4BR 0 0.00| = 0

18 |3BR o 0.00( = o

18 |TOTAL @ 2% 210 4.20 = b

All R-2 units on a site shall be considered to determine the total number of units and the required
number of Type A units. Type A units shall be dispersed among the various classes of units.




NCBC 1107.6.2.2.1 Condos

A 1107.6.2.2.1 Accessible units. Accessible dwelling units and sleeping

units shall be provided in accordance with Table 1107.6.1.1.
A This section is required when condoisnotOwner 6 s

TABLE 1107.6.1.1
ACCESSIBLE DWELLING AND SLEEPING UNITS

pri mary

MINIMUM REQUIRED NUMBER OF | MINIMUM REQUIRED NUMBER OF
TOTAL NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE UNITS WITHOUT ACCESSIBLE UNITS WITH TOTAL NUMBER OF
UNITS PROVIDED ROLL-IN SHOWERS ROLL-IN SHOWERS REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE UNITS
1to 25 1 0 1
26 to 50 2 0 2
51to 75 3 1 4
76 to 100 4 1 5
101 to 150 3 2 7
151 to 200 6 2 ]
201 to 300 7 3 10
301 to 400 8 4 12
401 to 500 9 4 13
501 to 1,000 2% of total 1%% of total 3% of total
Over 1.000 20, [_)lus 1 for each 100, or 10 p_lus 1 for each 100, or 30 plus 2 for each 100, or
’ traction thereof, over 1,000 traction thereof, over 1,000 traction thereof, over 1,000

home




Transfer Shower Clearance

ANSI Fig. 608.2.1 ANSI Fig. C608.2.1.2

L 36 L
915 | 36 | | 36 |
back wall ‘ 915 ‘ ‘ 915 ‘

‘I.E [Ty ]
seat G - 1 control Q|2 > >
wall wall o

= U i

| - 0
| | - o @
I I £

| O I ELe

I I ©|o

"'::@’ =4 | %

| |

]

!

Note: inside finished dimensions measured
at the center points of opposing sides



Roll-in Shower Clearance

ANSI Fig. 608.2.2 ANSI Fig. C608.2.2.1

¢
back wall

4L 60 min ql,

1525

Note: inside finished dimensions measured
at the center points of opposing sides



Showers with 3" side missing

A Permanent seatr e g C
A 3sider e q@ d
maintain seat-control

TOP 18" AFF

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
R

] distance
\ A Controls on side wall
(PT3) not acceptable since
\.|./
r cannot turn on/off w/o
| getting wet

U -
A If need care-giver

| space, use roll-in

shower
—7 ]




NCBC 1109.3 Sinks

A 1109.3 Sinks. Where sinks are provided, at least 5 percent but not

less than one provided in accessible spaces shall comply with ICC
Al117.1.

A Exception: Mop or service sinks are not required to be accessible.

A Where:
A  Breakrooms
A Medical exam rooms
A Laboratories
A Kitchen sinks
A Employee work sinks
A  Salon sinks
A  Clean/dirty utility sinks




Figuring Out Counter Height/Depth

Ve

Sink rim (
By | \»
~ \

A Knee clear
AFF [306.3]

44 max
1120

75510 - 635

A >20-250 Obstructed
forward reach [308.2.2]



ANSI 606.4 Faucets 1 10 Sec

A 606.4 Faucets. Faucets shall comply with Section 309.
A Operable with one hand
A No tight-grasping, pinching, twisting of the wrist

7z

A Hand-operated
metering faucets shall
remain open for 10

seconds minimum.



NCBC 1109.2.3 Enhanced Reach Ranges

A 1109.2.3 Lavatories. Where lavatories are provided, at least 5
percent, but not less than one, shall be accessible.

A Where the total lavatories provided in a toilet room or bathing
facility is six or more, at least one lavatory with enhanced reach
ranges in accordance with ICC A117.1, shall be provided.

A Auto on-off control = equivalent
A Likely required locations:
¢ Auditoriums

¢ Movie theaters
¢ Sports events

FIGURE C606.5
EXAMPLE OF ENHANCED REACH RANGE FAUCET




NCBC 1109.2.3 Enhanced Reach Ranges

A Watch out for:

A Clear floor area, if side
approach is provided

Photo in standard does not

have sufficient clearance for

300 x 480 side a
where permitted

— 110 .

FIGURE C606.5
EXAMPLE OF ENHANCED REACH RANGE FAUCET

A 606.5 Lavatories with Enhanced Reach Range. Where
enhanced reach range is required at lavatories, faucets and
soap dispenser controls shall have a reach depth of 11 inches
(280 mm) maximum or, if automatic, shall be activated within a
reach depth of 11 inches (280 mm) maximum. Water and soap
flow shall be provided with a reach depth of 11 inches (280

mml maximum.
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ANSI 603.5 Diaper Changing Stn

A 603.5 Diaper Changing Tables. Diaper changing
tables shall comply with Sections 309 and 902

A 309.2 Clear Floor Space. A3 00 X A4 8 @02.2 Clear Floor Space. A 300 x 4

clear floor space per 305 clear floor space per 305.
A 3003 Height. A Forward approach

A Operable parts within ANSI 308 A Knee and toe clearance per ANSI 306
) reachranges:1 5 0 imi8n0 .mak 902.3 Exposed Surfaces
A 309.4 Operation. A None sharp or abrasive underneath

A Shall be operable with one hand; A 902.4 Height. Top of work surface to be:
not require tight grasping, A 280 M6 max o
pinching, or twisting of the wrist. '

A Operable force - 5.0 pounds max.



ANSI 603.5 Baby Changing Stn

A Baby changing station, in the down

position, required to be:

A Outside of ALL required clear floor areas
A May overlap turning circle

A May overlap accessible route

—_——— - . ——a

CHANGING TABLE
IN DOWN POSITICN

CHANGING TABLE
IN UF FOSITION

FIGURE C603 . 5(a)
EXAMPLE OF TOILET ROOM PLAN
VITH DIAPER CHANGING TABLE

r—-——-—-




ANSI| 603.6 Paper Towel Disp

A 307.2 Protrusion Limits
A >270 AFF = 40 max pro

TOWEL DISFENSER
R HAWD DRYER

GEMERALREACH RANGE
HEIGHT LIMIT
[SECTICh S 309,23 Abl D 208)

FOR B REACH DEFTH

FIGURE C603.6(b)
MEASURING REACH DEPTH AND HEIGHT

Maximum 5 inch 2 inches 5 inches Binches Jinches 11 inches
Reach Depth (13 mm (51 mm) (125 mm) (150 mm) (230 mm) (280 mm)
Maximum 48 inches 46 inches 472 inches 40 inches 3B inches 34 inches
Reach Height (1220 mm) (1170 mm) (1065 mm) (1014 mrm) (915 mm) (865 mm)




ANSI 603.3 Mirrors

A  Where mirrors are located
above lavatories:

A a mirror shall be located
over the accessible
lavatory

A bottom edge of the

reflecting su o~
maximum AFF. — o
< <
A Where mirrors are located - =
above counters that do not A TR I
contain lavatories S

A bottom edge of the . .
refl ecting su ﬂ~
maximum AFF.




ANSI| 603.3 Mirrors Exception

EXCEPTION:

A Other than within Accessible dwelling or sleeping units, mirrors are not
required over the lavatories or counters if
A located within the same toilet or bathing room and
A mounted with bottomedgeof t he reflecting surface




ANSI 604.8 Hooks

A 603.4 Coat Hooks and Shelves.
Coat hooks shall be located
within one of the reach ranges
specified in Section 308.

A 15704 80
A Not required, but required
to comply if provided

A Shelves shall be 40 inches (1015
mm) minimum and 48 inches
(1220 mm) maximum above the
floor.




ANSI 609.3 GB Placement

1 i= 3
36 max v
Q15 e R e e
3 24min__ | 11/,
610 | 38

)
12 min
305

C
: r 12 min

305
Section 609.3

48 max
1220
N

Fig. 6093

{b) Protruding Dispenser Above Grab Bar Spacing of Grab Bars

U



ANSI 611

: €
Commercial W/D ) :
I
A . . ' —w—
A Front loading appliance r-mmmmmme A i
. . I 28
A Offse_t centerll i R 8
door opening centerline | !
A 15i6360 ABetom of | i
opening to laundry compartment - —_—____ i _____ ! CpbRtesing
A Top-loading machines o contr of door apering
A Center on appliance (\
A 360 ma xLawdnF (O T O

compartment door

1
I
I
I
]
I
]
I
=l d oo
I
|
I
I
|
I
I
I
1
38 max
915

A Clear floor space per 305 i
A Parallel approach E
|
|
|

n

A Doors, lint screens,
detergent + bleach o i __________ (a) Top Loading

compartment per 309
Centered on the

appliance



ANSI 1002.10 Accessible W/Dryer

A Not required; if
provided, meet same as

ANSI 611. 30" = 48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
G G FOR PARALLEL APPROACH TO

EACHAPPLIANCE PER SECTION
1002.10 (SEEB 2 FOR DETAILS
ON LOCATION]

A Stacked do not meet
A 308 opening
A 309 operable parts
reach ranges

A When installed in room,
600 turninglrequi

A ' ' DOOR-
A 1If folding counter is DOOR- o
provided, knee + toe CLEARAICE
space required 1002.3 TURNMING SPACE

FPER SECTION 10023 mm[:c1mz1o;)
AUNORY ROOW

reEmrore

A If laundry sink provided,
provide parallel FIGURE C1002.10(a)
approach LAUNDRY ROOM

U




ANSI 1002.10 Accessible W/Dryer

A When installed in closet,
clear floor space can be
100 back fro
units

A this allows for the
wall thickness
A May necessitate
either:
- No doors
- Sliding closet
doors so CFS is
not blocked

U

30" x 48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR
PARALLEL APPROACH TO EACH
APPLIANCE FOR SECTION 1002.10
(SEE 611.2 FOR LOCATION})

FIGURE C1002.10(b)
LAUNDRY CLOSET




ANSI 1003.10 - Type A W/D

r

A Not required; if provided, A 1003.10 Laundry Equipment. Washing
meet same as ANSI 611. machines and clothes dryers shall comply
A Clear floor space with Section 611.
A Height of door handles
A Operational r e g ofont s
all operable parts
A Doors
A Lint traps
A Controls
A Time/temp settings
A Onl/off

A Stacked units do not meet
A 611.4 door height ANSI Comm: Designers must understand the
limitations clear floor space centering requirement since it
A 611.3 reach ranges for :/vill typicallyr:equire thdat the laundry zlirea be
arge enough to provide approximately 10 to 12
Qherable pags inches) between the appliances and the nearest
side wall or obstruction.

FIGURE C1003.10
EXAMPLES OF LAUNDRY ROOM




ANSI 1004.10 Type B W/D

A Not required; if provided, meet A 1004.10 Laundry Equipment. Washing
minimum access in ANSI machines and clothes dryers shall comply

1004.10.1. This is <ANSI 611. with Section 1004.10.
A Clear floor space per 305.3 W e
A Top-loading: parallel E
approach
A Front-loading: parallel or
forward

A Stacked units do not meet
A 611.4 door height
limitations
A 611.3 reach ranges for
operable parts

FIGURE C1003.10
EXAMPLES OF LAUNDRY ROOM

Note that the graphic illustrations in the
ANSI Commentary for W/Ds in Accessible,
Type A + Type B are all identical.



ANSI 1004.10 Type B W/D

ACCESSIBLE

% '

AT x 4= CLERR FLOOR SPACE
FO R PARALLELAFPROACH TO
EFGH APPLIRMC EPER SECTION
1OI210 (ZEEST ZFOR DETAILS
0 M LOCATIONY

30" x 48° CLEAR FLOOR

EPACE FOR PRRALLEL
AFPROACH T EACH APPLIAMCE
FER SECT|ON 1002,10 [S5E
1004101 FOR LOCATION AND
ORIENTATION)

TYPE B

30 48" CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE FOR PARALLEL

N R

FIGURE C1004.110(a)
LAUMDRY ROCM, TYPE B UNITS

ASEROACH TO EACH APPLIANGE
FER SECTIGN 1004,10 |SEE
1004,90,1 FOR LOCATION ARD
ORIENTATION)

FIGURE C1004.10(0)
LAaUMDRY CLOSET, TYPER UMITS

l.lﬁ.lEquNlG
CLEARANC E
PERSECTION
iOES TURNMWZ3EPACE
PER SECTD N 100232
FIGURE C1002.10(a)
LALMDRY ROOM
i ¢
i 5

| ___j___l I

| : 11 : |
TN

| ! |

I __ Tk _ %
o =
(D 30" = 48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR
m PARALLEL APPROACH TO BEACH
Ll APPLIAMCE FOR SECTIOMN 100210
O (SEEG112 FOR LOCATION)
QO FIGURE C1002.10{k)
< LALMDRY CLOSET

TOP-LOADING MACHINES

( CLEAR FLOORSPACE

//7_ CENTEREDON
ARPLIANCE

FIGURE S1004.100z)

FRONT-LOADING MACHINES

CENTER
OF DDOOR G
OPENING - =

SPACEOQFFSET MeIMUN OF
2¢ FROMCENTER OF 8PPLIGNCE

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

CENTERLINEOF CLESR FLODR !
1

1

DooR !
1

F——————

\\(CLEE'.R FLOOR SPRACE

CLEARFLOOR SPACE ARRANGEMENT AND LOCATION 47







Ail NCEBC 806.1

A Q: If there is already one accessible bathroom in a
commercial building, does the inaccessible bathroom
have to be made accessible?

A A: Yes
1. If new.
2. If on Path of Travel (to maximum extent
feasible).



Aio NCPC 403.2 Exc. 5

A Q: If the NCPC 403.2 Exc. 5 permits two unisex
facilities in lieu of a single M and F toilet room, can
NCBC 1109.2 Exc. 3 be applied to reduce the number
of accessible restrooms to 50%?

Ve

A A: No, NCBC 1109.2 Exc. 3 requires at least 50% but
not less than one room for each use at each cluster to
be accessible. The M and F restrooms are different
uses, so each use is required to be maintained in its
unisex configuration.




Ais NCPC 403.2 Exc. 5

A  Q: If a building has inaccessible restrooms, can one restroom be
changed to an accessible unisex facility (to meet ADA barrier
removal obligations) while still labeling the other restroom for its
original use?

A A: No, while NCBC 1109.2 Exc. 3 permits 50% to be accessible
In a cluster, such an action does not address the not less than
one room for each use at each cluster to be accessible
requirement. Letobds say the MOs r
the W6s room (single fixture) be
When the unisex is used by a male, no F restrooms are available
at all.




Aia NCBC 1109.2.1

A Q: NCBC 1109.2.1 states assisted-use toilet and bathing
rooms are required in recreational facilities where

separate-sex bathing rooms are provided. Does this apply
to racquet-ball clubs?

A A: Yes, NCBC 1109.2.1 requires assisted-use toilets in

A Assembly and Mercantile i where 6 or more aggregate M + F
water closets are required

¢ Does not apply to nightclubs [NCBC 1109.2.1 EXxc. 2]

A Recreational facilities i where separate sex facilities are provided
[a racquet ball club is considered recreational]




Questions

A For further questions:

A TEL 919-647-0014
A FAX 919-715-0067
A E-MAIL Laurel.Wright@ncdoi.gov

A On the e-mail, please include:

A name Reference

A firm Online aids at

A phone number www.ncdoi.com/osfm
A project name/location Engineering and Codes

AccessibilityUpdates

U




Aisz NCBC 1109.2.1

A A: NCBC 1109.2.1 states

A 1109.2.1 Family or assisted-use toilet and bathing rooms. In
assembly and mercantile occupancies, an accessible family or
assisted-use toilet room shall be provided where an aggregate of
six or more male and female water closets is required.

A In buildings of mixed occupancy, only those water closets
required for the assembly or mercantile occupancy shall be used
to determine the family or assisted-use toilet room requirement.

A In recreational facilities where separate-sex bathing rooms are
provided, an accessible family or assisted-use bathing room shall
be provided.

A Fixtures located within family or assisted-use toilet and bathing
rooms shall be included in determining the number of fixtures

m




